receive as compensation for their services the sum of ten dollars (\$10) per day, to be fixed by the board for each day he is in actual attendance at regular and special meetings of said board, and the secretary and other members of the board shall receive all expenses actually and necessarily incurred by them in attending such meetings. The secretary shall receive a salary of eighteen hundred dollars (\$1,800) per annum and the stenographer to the secretary a salary of nine hundred dollars (\$900) per annum, payable monthly; and the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800) per annum shall be allowed the secretary for blanks, stationery; printing and the maintenance of the office. The salary and expenses of the members of the board shall be paid quarterly and the compensation and expenses of the secretary semi-annually by the state treasurer on warrants signed by the president and secretary, drawn by the state auditor on the state treasurer."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 69-S. F. No. 21.

An act entitled "An act legalizing and validating any and all bonds of any county in this state heretofore issued or which may hereafter be issued where the resolution calling the election for the purpose of voting upon the issuance of said bonds and the notice of such election and the ballot used in such election stated the question to be whether the bonds of such county not exceeding a certain specified sum should be issued under the provisions of Chapter 265 of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1919."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond proceeding legalized.—Whenever in any county in this state a bond election has been held under the provisions of Chapter 265 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1919, and the resolution calling such election and the notice of such election and the ballot used at such election stated the question submitted to be whether the bonds of such county should be issued in an amount not exceeding a certain specified sum, and the certificate of the County canvassing board shows that said question carried at such election, all bonds heretofore issued and sold pursuant to such resolution, notice and ballot and pursuant to the election so held and all bonds which may be hereafter issued and sold by any county pursuant to such resolution, notice and ballot and pursuant to the election so held, are hereby in all things made valid and legal as against any objection that the use of the words "not exceeding" in the resolution calling such election and in the notice thereof and in

the ballot used thereat might vitiate or invalidate such bonds and as against any and all other objections to the validity of such election.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not affect any action

now pending in any of the courts of this state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 70-H. F. No. 433.

An act to amend the title and Sections 1, 2 and 3 of Chapter 153 Laws of 1919, entitled, "An act to authorize the county board in any county in this state now or hereafter having not less than 150,000 and not more than 220,000 inhabitants and an area of over 5000 square miles, to establish by purchase or lease an Industrial School for Girls and to provide for the maintenance of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title of Chapter 153 of the Laws of Minnesota for 1919, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. An act to authorize the County Board in any county in this state now or hereafter having not less than 150,000 or more than 220,000 inhabitants, and an area of over five thousand (5000) square miles, to establish an Industrial Home School for Girls and to authorize the board of Industrial Home Directors to lease, or acquire by purchase, gift or condemnation, land for such institutions: and to provide for the maintenance of the same."

Sec. 2. Industrial Home school for girls in certain counties.

—That Section 1 of Chapter 153 Laws of Minnesota for 1919. be

amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of any county in this state which now has or may hereafter have a population of over 150,000 and less than 220,000 inhabitants, and an area of over five thousand (5000) square miles, shall have the power to establish and maintain thereon an industrial home school for the confinement and care therein of any and all girls and women convicted of any violation of the laws of this state or of any city or village ordinance, who could be sentenced as punishment therefor to any prison, jail or lockup.

The board of industrial home directors at any time before July 1st of each year after the taking effect of this act, are authorized to determine the amount necessary to carry on said institution during the ensuing year and to file a duly certified copy of its resolution, fixing said amount, with the Board of County Commissioners of said county, and said Board of County Commissioners shall include such